17-04-80-PT 2113 D2113-D2112 RK 25 MAY 2005

	International Tribunal for the	Case No.	IT-04-80-PT	
	Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law	Date:	25 May 2005	
	Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991	Original:	English	

÷.

## **IN TRIAL CHAMBER II**

Before:	Judge Kevin Parker, Presiding Judge Krister Thelin Judge Christine Van Den Wyngaert
Registrar:	Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of:	25 May 2005

## PROSECUTOR

v.

Zdravko TOLIMIR Radivoje MILETIĆ Milan GVERO

# ORDER STAYING THE CONSIDERATION OF MOTIONS FOR PROVISIONAL RELEASE

## The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Peter McCloskey

**UNITED** 

**NATIONS** 

### **Counsel for the Accused:**

Ms. Natacha Fauveau-Ivanović for Radivoje Miletić Mr. Dragan Krgović for Milan Gvero

Case No.: IT-04-80-PT

Trial Chamber II of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal"),

**BEING SEIZED** of "General Gvero's Motion for Provisional Release" filed on 5 April 2005 by Milan Gvero and a "Request for Provisional Release by General Miletić" filed in French on 25 April 2005 by Radivoje Miletić,<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING**, upon information and belief, that a motion for the joinder of the present case to other cases pending before the Tribunal and concerning the events in Srebrenica is likely to be filed in the near future;

**CONSIDERING** that such joinder may result in the significant acceleration of the commencement of the trial in these cases;

**CONSIDERING** that the date of the commencement of the trial is of relevance to the issue whether the Accused are to be provisionally released;

**HEREBY STAYS** the consideration of the two motions for provisional release until such time as the issue of joinder has been determined.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of May 2005,

At The Hague

The Netherlands

Marker

Judge Kevin Parker

Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> English translation filed on 4 May 2005.